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About this information 

The Northern Beaches Council made this 

information. 

This information is a plan of management 
for North Narrabeen Reserve. 

A plan of management says how we will 

make things better at the Reserve. 
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How we made this plan 

We made this plan by looking at 

•  Other plans we have used for the Reserve 

•  All the different plans we have at Council now. 

We also talked to lots of people in the community. 

We asked them 

•  What they love about the Reserve 

•  What they do there now and what they 

want to do there 

•  Their ideas to make it better. 
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The community said they liked 

•  The sports fields where all people can 

play sports 

•  Having markets and events at the Reserve 

•  The open space to have fun 

•  The plants and trees 

•  The rugby park. 
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They said we could make the Reserve better 

by doing things like 

•  Make the sport buildings better 

•  Make it easier for people to get to and 

use the Reserve 

•  Have more trees and plants 

•  Have things for young people to do 

•  Have enough places for people to park. 
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After we heard from the community we made 

the draft plan. 

Draft means it was not the final plan. 

We showed the draft plan to the community to 

see what they thought. 

Most of the community was happy with the 

draft plan. 

Draft plan 
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We made some changes to the draft plan 

from what the community said. 

Then the Northern Beaches Council agreed 

to the plan. 

Now it is the final plan. 
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What is at the Reserve 

At the Reserve there is 

• Sports grounds and a rugby park to play  

 sports on  

• A golf centre 

• 2 buildings for sports players to use 

• An area to have markets. 

There are roads and car parks in the 

Reserve. 

There are also signs and paths for people 

to use. 
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Who uses the Reserve 

Lots of different groups and people use the 

Reserve like 

•  Sports teams 

•  Schools 

•  People who sell things at the markets 

•  People in the community. 



9 

What do people use the Reserve for 

People use the Reserve for lots of different 

things like 

•  Picnics and get togethers 

•  Community events like concerts 

• Group meetings. 
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People also use the Reserve for sports 

games like 

•  Rugby 

•  Touch football 

•  AFL 

•  Baseball. 
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Types of land in the Reserve 

There are 3 types of land in the Reserve 

1. Parks 

2.Sports ground 

3. Community use. 

Parks means land that people can use to do 

things like 

•  Meet 

•  Have fun. 

We will make the parks better so people can 

keep doing these things. 
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Sports ground means land where people 

•  Play sports and games 

•  Have events. 

We will make sure 

•  People can keep using the sports grounds 

for sports and games and events. 

•  It will not be too loud for people who live 

near the sports grounds. 
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Community use means land that can be used 

for business or events if we have an agreement. 

We will make sure 

•  People can use this land 

•  We put things on the land for people to use 

like toilets and car parks. 
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Agreements 

This information is about if you have an 

agreement to use the land in the Reserve. 

An agreement can be for a short time or a 

long time. 

It means 

• You pay money to use the land 

• You can use the land to do something like a 

sport or event or business 

• You make a time to use the land. 

We must agree if any person or group wants 

to have an agreement to use the land. 



15 

Our Action Plan 

We have an Action Plan that says the big 

changes we want to make to the Reserve. 

We will put new lights on one field. 

We will make a new field and put new lights 

on it too. 

We will look into making a new car park. 
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We will look at putting fake grass on 1 of the 

fields so people can play sports in any weather. 

We will make the buildings and toilets easier 

for everyone to get to and use. 

We will make the rugby park better for 

everyone to use. 

We will put new things at the other sports 

fields too. 
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We will have a new play area for children. 

We will also have a new area for older children. 

We will have new trees and plants. 

We will make the pathways and roads better. 
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We will make the golf centre safer. 

We will look after the agreements for using 

the Reserve. 

When we make these changes we will follow 

the rules and laws. 
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If you have questions 

If you have questions or want to know more 

about this plan you can 

•  Call us on 1300 434 434 

•  Email us at 

council@northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au 

•  Go to our website at 

www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au. 

The website is not Easy Read. 

You can ask for support to read it. 

CID made this document Easy Read. You need to ask CID if you want to use 

any of the pictures. Contact CID at business@cid.org.au 

mailto:council%40northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au?subject=
http://www.northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au
mailto:business%40cid.org.au?subject=

	North Narrabeen Reserve
	North Narrabeen Reserve 
	Plan of Management 2024 
	About this information 
	How we made this plan 
	What is at the Reserve 
	Who uses the Reserve 
	What do people use the Reserve for 
	Types of land in the Reserve 
	Agreements 
	Our Action Plan 
	If you have questions 




